Connection block type HMPL and HMPV
for proportional directional spool valve type PSL
Product documentation
D 7700 H
02-2026  -1.1 en
Connection blocks for valve bank in series connection
Operating pressure pmax:
Flow rate Qmax:

HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7700 H - 02-2026 - 1.1 5/29
2 Available versions
Ordering example
HMPL 4 S 1/PV80PV80/200-2 Connection block (see Chapter 2.1, "Connection block")
-A2 L 16/16 A150 B150/E/2
-A2 H 10/6/E/2 AL-0-C 4-200-BL-0-D 4-200
-DA2 L 10/10/E/2
-E 4-DT 24
For valve sections, see:
■ D 7700-2
■ D 7700-3
1 Connection block (Chapter 2.1)
2 Valve sections and end plate (D 7700-2 or D 7700-3)
A single manifold can merge up to 14 valve sections of size 2 or 12 valve sections of size 3.
Limits to the maximum possible number of valve sections result from:
a) tension rod strength
b) internal control oil supply for the electro-hydraulic actuation
c) the available control pressure difference for supply to the rear valve sections
6/29 D 7700 H - 02-2026 - 1.1 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.1 Connection block
Connection blocks come in two basic variants:
■ HMPL: Connection block for use in open-centre systems with constant pumps
■ HMPV: Connection block for use in closed-centre systems with variable pumps or for simultaneous supply of two or more manifolds
from a shared constant pump
Ordering example
HMPL 4 S 1 Z /VV /200 -2 -DT 24
Solenoid version,
for version without valve bank
2.2.1 "Standard solenoid versions"
2.1.10 "Size"
2.1.9 "System pressure limitation"
2.1.8 "Lifting and lowering function"
2.1.7 "LS relief"
2.1.6 "Internal control oil supply"
2.1.5 "LS damping elements"
Basic type ■ 2.1.1 "Basic version"
■ 2.1.2 "Ports for P and R"
■ 2.1.3 "Connection block basic types"
■ 2.1.4 "Additional elements for 3-way controller"
HMPL HMPV
HAWE Hydraulik SE D 7700 H - 02-2026 - 1.1 7/29
Depending on the configuration, the connection blocks incorporate:
a. Pressure reducing valve for internal control oil supply
b. 3-way controller for open-centre system with constant pump
c. LS pressure-limiting valve to ensure maximum system pressure
d. LS relief or LS pressure-limiting valve
e. Damping element to reduce LS signal oscillation
f. Shuttle valve
g. Proportional 2/2-way directional valve for lifting
h. Proportional 2/2-way directional valve for lowering
i. Emergency release valve
2.1.1 Basic version
Type Description
HMPL Connection block for use in open-centre systems with constant pumps
HMPV Connection block for use in closed-centre systems with variable pumps or for simultaneous supply of two or more
manifolds from a shared constant pump
2.1.2 Ports for P and R
Coding Description of P and R port
4 G 3/4 (ISO 228-1)
5 G 1 (ISO 228-1)
UNF 4 SAE-12 or 1 1/16-12 UN-2B (SAE J 514)
UNF 5 SAE-16 or 1 5/16-12 UN-2B (SAE J 514)
8/29 D 7700 H - 02-2026 - 1.1 HAWE Hydraulik SE
2.1.3 Connection block basic types
HMPL Connection blocks
Coding Description
HMPL 4…-2
HMPL UNF 4…-2
Standard connection block with integrated 3-way controller